share options which have not been exercised and issued) have been fully exercised and issued as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

(2) Mr. Guo Hong Xin is (i) deemed to be interested in 82,209,983 Shares held by Allgreat Pacific Limited, which

is an investment holding company wholly owned by him, and (ii) deemed to be interested in 71,428,571 Shares

held by Sunpower Business Group Pte. Ltd., which is an investment holding company wholly owned by Allgreat

Pacific Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by him.

(3) Mr. Ma Ming is (i) deemed to be interested in 66,081,166 Shares held by Claremont Consultancy Limited which

is an investment holding company wholly owned by him, and (ii) deemed to be interested in 71,428,571 Shares

held by Tournan Trading Pte. Ltd., which is an investment holding company wholly owned by Claremont

Consultancy Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by him.

10.2. Interests of Substantial Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the substantial shareholders, based on

information in the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company, are as

follows:

Name of Substantial

Shareholder
Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(1)

Allgreat Pacific Limited(2) 82,209,983 10.35 71,428,571 8.99

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

76

Claremont Consultancy

Limited(3)

66,081,166 8.32 71,428,571 8.99

Sunpower Business Group Pte.

Ltd.

71,428,571 8.99 - -

Tournan Trading Pte. Ltd.  71,428,571 8.99 - -

Dr. Lin Yucheng 100,000,000 12.59 - -

Joyfield Group Limited 66,154,120 8.33 - -

Ms. Pan Shuhong(4) 19,393,198 2.44 66,154,120 8.33

Notes:

(1) The percentage is calculated based on a total number of 794,335,142 Shares (excluding treasury Shares) of

the Company in issue and assuming that all share options granted under the ESOS (including the 2,529,000

share options which have not been exercised and issued) have been fully exercised and issued as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

(2) Sunpower Business Group Pte. Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Allgreat Pacific Limited. Accordingly,

Allgreat Pacific Limited is deemed to be interested in 71,428,571 Shares held by Sunpower Business Group

Pte. Ltd.